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I. INTRODUCTION

This action was brought by Plaintiff TRIEU PHAM (“Plaintiff”) against Defendant

APPLE, INC. (“Defendant”) for claims arising from Plaintiff’ s employment with Defendant and

its termination. Plaintiff, who is of Vietnamese ancestry, worked as an App Reviewer for

Defendant from October 2014 until March 2019. For 3 years Plaintiff was a top performer until

Defendant re-shuffled Plaintiff” s department placing a new management team consistently

entirely 0folder Caucasian men. This new management team began to be singled out and harassed

Plaintiff for issues that affected his entire team or that his peers were treated differently. Plaintiff

complained about this wrongful conduct t0 Defendant’s HR Department, but n0 action was taken.

Shortly thereafter, Plaintiff approved an application created by a well-known Chinese political

dissident that publicizes claims of corruption within the Chinese government. Defendant

reprimanded Plaintiff for making public the application at the China App Store even through

Plaintiffs approval was made in accordance to Defendant’s policies. Plaintiff believes that his

reprimand was motivated by his support for a Chinese dissident and for the purpose of appeasing

the Chinese government With Whom Defendant shares a lucrative business relationship.

Defendant then escalated the harassing and retaliatory treatment towards Plaintiff and used the

meritless reprimand t0 justify his termination.

On July 7, 2020 the Court overruled in part and sustained in part Defendant’s demurrer t0

the initial complaint. Plaintiff reviewed the Court’s order carefully, and filed his First Amended

Complaint 0n July 17, 2020 (“FAC”). Defendant now demurs t0 the FAC largely 0n grounds that

were already covered its initial demurrer. Given that Plaintiffhas addressed all ofthe issues raised

in the initial demurrer, the current demurrer t0 the FAC lacks any legal or factual support.

First, Defendant argues that the Court should disregard the FAC as a sham pleading.

Defendant relies 0n a single, out 0f context word in the initial complaint—"implicit”—to argue

that Plaintiff should be barred from providing extensive and detailed allegations of meetings and

discussions With his supervisors and colleagues. This is not a proper use of the sham pleading

doctrine, Which does not apply When an honest complainant seeks to correct erroneous allegations

0r ambiguous facts, but when there is evidence 0f bad faith 0r abuse of process. There is n0

evidence whatsoever that Plaintiff has engaged in bad faith or abuse of process in amending, and

Defendant’s demurrer on this basis must be overruled.

Next, Defendant argues that Plaintiff fails t0 state facts supporting the causes of action for
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discrimination and harassment based on political affiliation. Contrary t0 Defendant’s argument,

California courts broadly construe the term “political activity” t0 include any support for, or

espousal of, or association With a particular political cause or Viewpoint. So construed, Plaintiff” s

support for and association with a prominent Chinese political dissident and his fight against

corruption in the Chinese government certainly constitutes political activity.

Third, Defendant argues that Plaintiff fails t0 state facts supporting his cause 0f action for

harassment based on national origin. This is simply not the case here. The First Amended

Complaint provides an ample, detailed account of the facts underlying these claims. Plaintiffwas

a top performer, and regularly garnered high praise for his work. In 2017, after he was assigned

a team of older white Caucasian male managers, he immediately began t0 experience harassment

and criticism that he had never previously experienced before. In fact, he filed an internal HR

complaint only two weeks after joining the new team. Critically, Plaintiff was treated differently

from his Caucasian co-workers, Who were not singled out or reprimanded in any way for the same

alleged issues. Thus, Plaintiff alleged facts that properly support discrimination and harassment

claims based 0n national origin.

In sum, the Demurrer is Without merit, and should be overruled in its entirety. If the Court

is inclined t0 grant the Demurrer 0n any point, leave t0 amend should be liberally granted.

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND
A. Plaintiff’s Success and the Pace 0fWork at Apple

Plaintiff is an American man ofVietnamese national origin and ancestry. [See Request for

Judicial Notice, Exhibit 1, FAC, at 1] 4.] On September 23, 2014, Defendant offered Plaintiff the

position of iOS App Reviewer (“App Reviewer”). Plaintiff accepted the position and began work

for Apple 0n October 13, 2014. [FAC, 1] 10.] App Reviewers work with Defendant’s Marketing

Department. [FAC, 1] 12.] As an App Reviewer, Plaintiffwas responsible for determining whether

software applications (“Apps”) were reliable, performed as expected, and were free 0f offensive

material. [Id] Plaintiff was consistently a top performer, typically ranking among the top three

App Reviewers each week. [FAC, fl 19.] Plaintiff garnered praise for his accomplishments in his

annual reviews, as his performance regularly achieved or exceeded expectations. [FAC, fl 20.]

B. Plaintiff’s Complaints to HR and the Resulting Retaliation

In 2017, Defendant reshuffled its App Review Department, resulting in Plaintiffjoining a

team led by another manager, Richard Chipman (“Chipman”), on September 7, 2017. [FAC, 1]

MEMORANDUM 0F POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 1N SUPPORT 0F PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT APPLE, INC.’S DEMURRER TO THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
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21.] That same day, Chipman reprimanded Plaintiff for his performance, claiming that his pace

was too rapid, and told Plaintiff t0 review Apps more slowly. [FAC, 1] 22.] As a new member of

the team, Plaintiff complied with Chipman’s directive. [Id]

Toward the end ofPlaintiff s shift 0n September 7, 20 1 7, after Chipman had left the office,

Plaintiff was approached at his desk by Terry Barwegen (“Barwegen”), a manager 0f a different

App Review team. [FAC, 1] 23.] Observing Plaintiff working at the pace that Chipman had

requested, Barwegen confronted Plaintiff in front of his new team, telling him that he “need[ed]

t0 be working like everyone else,” meaning that Plaintiffmust work faster than the pace mandated

by Chipman. [Id.] Plaintiffhad already easily exceeded his daily quota at that point in time. [Id.]

In the following weeks, Defendant’s App Review management team continued to harass

Plaintiff about his performance, singling him out during “talks” about issues that affected the

entire team. [FAC, 1] 24.] Only Plaintiffwas subjected to reprimands for these issues despite their

prevalence among other employees on the team. [Id.] In contrast, Plaintiff’ s Caucasian co-

workers were not reprimanded or for the same alleged issues by Chipman and others. [Id.]

Chipman also began taking more harassing and intimidating actions against Plaintiff and singling

him out among his co-workers. [FAC, 1] 25.] For example, Chipman would stand directly behind

Plaintiff” s chair while he was working and stare at Plaintiff” s computer screen Without speaking.

[Id] This occurred 0n essentially a daily basis. [Id.] Other team members observed Chipman’s

unusual behavior and asked Plaintiff what was going 0n, as Chipman did not stand and stare at

their computer screens. [1d,]

Discouraged by this harassment and concerned that he was the subj ect of efforts t0 tarnish

his reputation, Plaintiff filed a formal complaint with Brandon Wied (“Wied”), an HR Business

Partner at Apple, on September 19, 2017. [FAC, 1] 26.] Plaintiff told Wied that he felt

discriminated against by the management team, which was comprised entirely 0f older Caucasian

males, and offered to provide Wied with his work data and examples 0f the discriminatory

treatment he was facing. [Id] However, t0 Plaintiff s knowledge, n0 action was taken by neither

Wied nor Apple HR after he made this complaint. [1d,]

Instead, following the filing of his discrimination complaint, Defendant’s App Review

management team only increased its harassing conduct towards Plaintiff. [FAC, fl 28.] Plaintiff

was then continually confronted about the quality 0f his work and his error rate by a series 0f

managers, including Chipman, Barwegen, Justin Morgan, Dan Martinez, and Steve Rea. [Id.]

MEMORANDUM 0F POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 1N SUPPORT 0F PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION
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Prior to the filing of the formal complaint, Plaintiff had never been confronted about any issues

With his work quality or error rate by these managers or anyone else at Apple. [Id] Notably, other

App Review Department employees’ performance was on par With 0r below Plaintiff’s

performance level, in terms of quality of work or error rate; yet these employees were not

subjected to the same treatment. [Id.]

Between July and September 2018, Apple management conducted an audit of a sample of

Plaintiffs App reviews and provided him with a Documented Coaching Plan (“DCP”) that

identified reviews by Plaintiff that were purportedly erroneous. [FAC, 1] 32.] Plaintiffs DCP

identified his most serious error was his approval of a Guo Media App, Which was forbidden from

Apple’s China App Store. [FAC, 1] 34.] Upon information and belief, Guo Media was established

by Guo Wengui (“Guo”), a Chinese billionaire. [FAC, 1] 36.] Guo is believed t0 have fled China

t0 seek asylum in the United States in 2014 and remains wanted by the Chinese government for

a series 0f alleged crimes. [Id.] Guo publicly disputes the allegations made against him by the

Chinese government and claims that he is subjected t0 political persecution. [Id.] Guo regularly

uses Guo Media to publicize claims 0f corruption against Chinese government officials and

members of the Chinese Communist Party. [Id.]

Upon information and belief, after Plaintiff approved the Guo Media App, the Chinese

government contacted Apple and demanded that the Guo Media App be removed from Apple’s

App Store. [FAC, 1] 37.] Apple then performed an internal investigation and identified Plaintiff

as the reviewer who approved it. [Id.] Shortly after Apple provided Plaintiff with the DCP, he

was called t0 a meeting t0 discuss the Guo Media App with multiple Apple supervisors and

managers, including Rea and Apple senior manager Morgan. [FAC, 1] 38.] Plaintiff recognized

that this meeting was highly unusual because Morgan had called Plaintiff into his own office,

even though App Reviewers and other associates were normally never called in there. [1d,]

At this meeting that took place in or around late September 201 8, Apple supervisors stated

that the Guo Media App is critical of the Chinese government, and therefore should be removed

from the App Store. [FAC, 1] 39.] Plaintiff responded that the Guo Media App publishes valid

claims 0f corruption against the Chinese government and the Chinese Communist Party, and

therefore, it should not be taken down. [1d,] Plaintiff further told his supervisors at that meeting

that there is no content on the Guo Media App that is Violent or liable t0 incite Violence, that this

App does not Violate any of Apple’s policies and procedures in regards to Apps, and therefore it

MEMORANDUM 0F POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 1N SUPPORT 0F PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION
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should remain 0n the App Store as a matter of free speech. [FAC, 1] 40.] Finally, Plaintiff stated

that removing the Guo Media App under pressure from the Chinese government would be caving

t0 censorship. [FAC, 1] 41.] Plaintiff repeatedly asked what technical 0r content criteria could

justify removing the Guo Media App based 0n Apple’s stated policies and procedures, but his

supervisors and managers could identify any such basis. [Id]

A few days later, Plaintiff’ s then immediate supervisor, Chipman, returned from vacation

and called Plaintiff t0 a meeting t0 discuss the DCP, and the Guo Media App in particular. [FAC,

1] 42.] Plaintiff reiterated the same points t0 Chipman, including that there is n0 objectionable

content on the Guo Media App, that it merely publishes valid claims of corruption against the

Chinese government, and that it should not be taken down because Guo was entitled t0 publish

his opinions. [Id] In the following weeks, Plaintiff discussed the Guo Media App With other App

Reviewers and colleagues. Plaintiff related what had occurred at these meetings with Apple

managers, including that Apple was taking steps to censor a Chinese dissident under pressure

from the Chinese government even though the App met all criteria t0 be approved. [FAC, fl 43.]

Plaintiff, therefore, believes the DCP was created by Defendant to retaliate against

Plaintiff for his criticism 0f Defendant and his political support of Guo, in order t0 appease the

Chinese government. [FAC, 1W 44-45.] The DCP was meant t0 be Defendant’s message to China

that it in fact did not approve an App created by Guo. [1d,] In creating the DCP, Apple was

enforcing its policy and 0r practice of appeasing and accepting the censorship of the Chinese

government by removing Apps they did not approve from the Apple stores, and instead punishing

and retaliating against employees who spoke out against such censorship both internally at Apple

and outside the workplace, or employees who complained and refused to remove Apps that the

Chinese government objected to on political ground from Apple’s stores. [FAC, 1] 46.] Because

Defendant maintains a lucrative business relationship with the Chinese Government, Plaintiff

became concerned that this audit of his work and the resulting DCP was nothing more than a

pretext to justify Defendant’s escalation of harassing treatment towards Plaintiff and his eventual

termination, all done with the purpose of appeasing the Chinese government. [FAC, 1] 47.]

On September 20, 2018, Plaintiff requested a meeting with a representative from Apple’s

HR Department to discuss the erroneous conclusions in the DCP, and the harassment Plaintiff

had experienced from the App Review team’s managers. [FAC, 1] 50.] On October 10, 2018,

Plaintiff met with Mike Gillaspie (“Gillaspie”), an Employee Relations Business Partner in

MEMORANDUM 0F POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 1N SUPPORT 0F PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT APPLE, INC.’S DEMURRER TO THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
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Apple’s HR Department, t0 discuss these concerns. [FAC, 1] 5 1 .] Plaintiff and Gillaspie discussed

the Guo Media App, and Plaintiff reiterated what he had discussed With multiple Apple

managers—namely, that the App had n0 objectionable content and that it appeared that Apple

was caving to censorship by the Chinese government 0f a well-known political dissident. [FAC,

1] 52.] Plaintiff also told Gillapsie that he had discussed the Guo Media App With other Apple

employees, and that his managers were now retaliating against him in part because of Plaintiff” s

criticism of Apple’s approach. [Id] However, even after expressing these concerns with

Defendant’s HR Department, no corrective action process followed the DCP. [FAC, 1] 53.]

Nonetheless, all Apps identified by Defendant as being erroneously approved by Plaintiff still

remain 0n its App Store t0 date. [Id.]

The impact 0f the harassment that Plaintiff had been experiencing began t0 take a toll on

his mental and physical health. [FAC, 1] 54.] Upon recommendation from his doctor, Plaintiff

requested and took a medical leave of absence beginning 0n October 21, 2018. [Id.] On February

15, 2019, Plaintiff returned t0 Defendant from medical leave and immediately returned t0

providing the high quality and quantity ofwork that had consistently made him a top performing

App Reviewer. [FAC, 1] 56.] Thirty days after his return from medical leave, Plaintiff received a

memorandum from Chipman terminating his employment. [FAC, 1] 57.]

Following his termination, 0n March 15, 2019, Plaintiffrequested a review 0fthe decision

to terminate his employment Via Apple’s Decision Review Policy because he believes that his

termination was discriminatory and retaliatory and was motivated by his national origin, as well

as Plaintiff’s vocal support for the Guo Media App because 0f its claims of corruption by a

Chinese political dissent, and Plaintiffs stated opposition to Apple’s willingness to accept

censorship 0f its Apps by the Chinese government and Chinese Community Party. [FAC, fl 58.]

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
Plaintiff filed his initial Complaint in this action on December 31, 2019. [RJN, Exhibit 2

(the initial Complaint).] On July 7, 2020, the Court overruled Defendant’s demurrer as t0 the

fourth, ninth, and eleventh causes of action, and on the ground that the pleading was uncertain.

[RJN, Exhibit 3 (the Court’s order on initial demurrer).] The Court sustained with leave t0 amend

as to Plaintiff’s first, second, fifth and seventh causes 0f action. [Id.] Plaintiff voluntarily

dismissed the fifth cause 0f action, and filed the operative FAC on July 17, 2020, which amended

the pleadings per the Court’s ruling. [RJN, Exhibit 1.] Defendant now demurs again as to the first,

MEMORANDUM 0F POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 1N SUPPORT 0F PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT APPLE, INC.’S DEMURRER TO THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
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second and seventh causes of action, 0n substantially the same bases as its initial demurrer.

IV. LEGAL STANDARD OF A DEMURRER
Demurrers are disfavored and California has adopted a policy t0 construe the pleadings

“liberally With a View t0 substantial justice.” Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) § 452. A

complaint need only contain a “statement 0f the facts constituting the cause 0f action, in ordinary

and concise language,” and Will be upheld “so long as [it] gives notice of the issues sufficient t0

enable preparation of a defense.” CCP § 425.10(a)(1); Doe v. City ofLos Angeles (2007) 42

Cal.4th 531, 549-550. “A demurrer tests the legal sufficiency of factual allegations in a

complaint.” Rakestraw v. California Physicians’ Service (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 39, 42. For the

purposes of testing the sufficiency of a cause of action, a demurrer admits the truth of all material

facts properly pled. Ross v. Ragingwire Telecommunications, Inc. (2008) 42 Cal. 4th 920, 924. If

a complaint does not state a cause 0f action, but there is a reasonable possibility that the defect

can be cured, leave t0 amend must be granted. Blank v. Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 3 1 1, 318.

V. LEGAL ARGUMENT
A. Plaintiff Properly Alleges Claims for Discrimination and Retaliation Based

0n Political Affiliation Against Defendant

1. Plaintiff’s Amended Allegations are Entirely Proper

Defendant first argues that the Court should disregard the additional allegations of the

FAC supporting Plaintiff’s political affiliation claims as “sham pleadings.” Defendant latches

onto a single word taken out 0f context in the original complaint—"implicit”—and argues that

Plaintiff” s amended pleadings must be disregarded. This is not a proper use 0f the sham pleading

doctrine. “The sham pleading doctrine is not intended t0 prevent honest complainants from

correcting erroneous allegations or t0 prevent correction 0fambiguous facts. Instead, it is intended

t0 enable courts t0 prevent an abuse ofprocess.” Larson v. UHS ofRancho Springs, Inc. (2014)

230 Ca1.App.4th 336, 344 (emphasis added, internal citations omitted); see also Hahn v. Mirda

(2007) 147 Ca1.App.4th 740, 751 (sham pleading doctrine did not apply Where no evidence that

plaintiffwas engaging in bad faith 0r abuse of process).

Here, Plaintiff properly amended his complaint to add more detailed allegations based

upon the Court’s ruling 0n Defendant’s initial demurrer. The order states that:

“plaintiff Pham has made no allegations that defendant Apple had actual

knowledge that plaintiff Pham was engaging in political activity When he

approved the Guo Media app nor are there any allegations from Which defendant

Apple’s knowledge can be inferred ... Absent any facts t0 show defendant Apple
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knew or should have known that plaintiffPham was making a political statement

by approving an app by a Chinese dissident, plaintiff Pham cannot properly and

conclusorily allege defendant Apple had some discriminatory/retaliatory

m0tive....” [Order, p. 5.]

The Court then granted leave to amend for Plaintiff t0 provide, if possible, more detailed

allegations showing that Defendant knew or should have known that he was engaging in political

activity.

Plaintiff properly complied With the Court’s order by adding allegations pertaining to a

meeting in September 2018 When the Guo Media App was discussed With Apple supervisors. At

this meeting, Plaintiff told his supervisors that this app does not Violate any of Apple’s stated

policies and that it publishes valid claims 0f corruption against the Chinese government and the

Chinese Communist Party. [FAC, 1W 39-40.] Therefore, it should not be taken down and

Defendant should not cave t0 censorship by the Chinese government. [FAC, 1W 40-41 .] Plaintiff

had additional conversations With his immediate supervisor, Chipman, and some of his

colleagues, as well as a partner in Defendant’s HR Department regarding the retaliation Plaintiff

received from expressing these Views. [FAC, 1H 42-43. & 51-52.] A11 0f these allegations were

made based 0n the Court’s prior order, and are sufficient to establish a prima facie case for

Defendant’s discriminatory and retaliatory motive.

Nonetheless, Defendant contrasts the words “implicit” and “vocal,” arguing that the FAC

is therefore “clearly contradictory” to Plaintiff s original Complaint. This does not follow because

these adjectives refer to different events in the two pleadings. The phrase “implicit support”

occurs once in the original Complaint, and refers only to Plaintiffs approval of the Guo Media

App: “Pham was harassed, punished, discriminated against, and eventually terminated based upon

his approval of the Guo Media App.” [Complaint, 1] 49.] Plaintiff argued in response to

Defendant’s initial demurrer that this was sufficient t0 establish Defendant’s knowledge and

discriminatory motive, a reading which the Court rejected. The Court then provided Plaintiff an

opportunity to amend, and Plaintiff added more detailed allegations 0f several meetings in which

his political Views were explicitly discussed, including his “vocal support” for the Guo Media

App and the opinions it expresses. Plaintiff is still ofthe View that his approval ofthe app signaled

his implicit support to Defendant, but he took the opportunity to address these “ambiguous facts”

by providing detailed allegations of the meetings where the Guo Media App was discussed per

the Court’s order. Larson, 230 Ca1.App.4th at 344. Far from an “abuse 0f process,” this is
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precisely how the process of refining and sharpening the pleadings is intended to work. Id.

None of the cases cited by Defendant support its argument that the FAC is a sham

pleading. Rather than clarifying ambiguities or adding more detail allegations, all of these cases

involve plaintiffs Who amended pleadings in a clear abuse of the process. In Banis Restaurant

Design, Inc. v. Serrano (2005) 134 Ca1.App.4th 1035, 1045, the plaintiff attached a mechanic’s

lien involving fixtures as an exhibit t0 its initial complaint, then asserted in an amended pleading

that it should be permitted t0 recover under a remedy that does not apply to any services that

involve fixtures. In Amid v. Hawthorne Community Medical Group, Inc. (1989) 212 Ca1.App.3d

1383, 1390, the plaintiff adopted the position in four earlier complaints that there was no

nondisclosure provision in an oral contract, then two years later sought t0 amend t0 allege an

express nondisclosure provision. Owens v. Kings Supermarket (1988) 198 Ca1.App.3d 379, 383,

involved a personal injury, and the plaintiff changed the site of the injury from the sidewalk to

the defendant’s property. In Berg v. Berg Enterprises, LLC v. Boyle (2009) 178 Ca1.App.4th 1020,

n.25, the plaintiff’ s third amended complaint completely changed the timeline 0f critical events.

Similarly, in Tostevin v. Douglas (1958) 160 Ca1.App.2d 321, 331, the plaintiff drafted four

diflerent complaints that changed critical facts, including the terms of an oral agreement and the

timeline of events.

By contrast t0 all 0f these cases, there is n0 argument that Plaintiff here has engaged in

any bad faith or abuse 0f process. Hahn, 147 Ca1.App.4th at 751. Unlike many 0f these cases,

Plaintiff has not taken one position for multiple years and multiple complaints and then changed

it. He simply added more detailed allegations to his first amendment supporting his unchanged

claim that Defendant knowingly and purposely discriminated and retaliated against him based

upon political activity. Defendant’s argument that the FAC is a sham pleading must be rej ected.

2. Plaintiff has alleged facts sufficient t0 state a claim for Violation 0f

Labor Code § 1101

Defendant next argues that Plaintiff has failed to state a claim for Violation ofLabor Code

§ 1 101 because he has not sufficiently alleged that Defendant maintains a rule or policy regarding

the political conduct 0f its employees. Defendant further asserts that Plaintiff’s allegation 0f its

policy are “unintelligible,” but cites n0 caselaw in support of this argument. Labor Code § 1101

states, in full:

No employer shall make, adopt, 0r enforce any rule, regulation, 0r policy:

(a) Forbidding or preventing employees from engaging 0r participating in politics
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0r from becoming candidates for public office.

(b) Controlling or directing, or tending t0 control or direct the political activities 0r

affiliations 0f employees.

Here, Plaintiff alleges that Defendant maintains a lucrative business relationship with the

Chinese Government. [FAC, 1] 47.] Because 0f this relationship, Defendant maintains a policy

and practice 0f appeasing the Chinese government and accepting censorship by removing apps

that the Chinese government objects t0 on political grounds, and punishes employees Who speak

out against such censorship both internally at Apple and outside the workplace. [FAC, fl 46.]

Plaintiff alleges that he was disciplined and ultimately terminated by Defendant pursuant t0 this

policy because 0f his support of a Chinese political dissident and his criticisms of the company’s

censorship 0f the Guo Media App. [FAC, 1N 34-47.] Guo Media was established by Guo, Who is

Chinese and Who is believed t0 have fled China to seek asylum in the United States in 2014.

[FAC, 11 36.] Guo regularly uses Guo Media t0 publicize claims 0f corruption against Chinese

government officials and members 0f the Chinese Communist Party. [Id] Thus, Plaintiff alleges

that the adverse employment actions he faced for approving the Guo Media App were taken to

appease the Chinese government, and t0 show China that Defendant in fact did not approve an

app created by Guo. [FAC, W 45 & 46.] Taken together, these allegations show that Defendant

adopted and enforced a policy of appeasing the Chinese government, and cracking down on

employees, including Plaintiff, Who were affiliated With Chinese political dissidents. Thus,

Defendant’s assertion that Plaintiff” s allegations are “unintelligible” should be rejected.

Importantly, although Plaintiff does clearly allege a policy, California courts do not

require allegations ofan explicit “rule” or “policy” in order t0 properly allege a claim under Labor

Code § 1101. The California Supreme Court considered this issue in Gay Law Students Assn. v.

Pacific Tel. & Tel. C0. (1979) 24 Cal.3d 458 (superseded by statute 0n other grounds). In Gay

Law Students, the plaintiffs alleged that defendant discriminates against persons Who make “an

issue 0f their homosexuality.” Gay Law Students, 24 Cal.3d at 488. The complaint also asserted

that defendant would not hire persons referred t0 them by an organization that actively promotes

the rights of homosexuals. Id. The California Supreme Court reasoned that: “These allegations

can reasonably be construed as charging that [defendant] discriminates in particular against

persons Who defend homosexuality, 0r Who are identified With activist homosexual

organizations. So construed, the allegations charge that [defendant] has adopted a policy tending

t0 control or direct the political activities or affiliations 0f employees in Violation of section
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1101 . . .
.” Id. In the instant case, Plaintiff alleges that Defendant discriminated against him for his

approval of the Guo Media App, his expressed support for Guo and his criticism of Defendant’s

censorship. [FAC, 1W 34-47.] Plaintiff alleges that the adverse employment actions he faced for

approving the Guo Media App were taken t0 appease the Chinese government, and to show China

that Defendant in fact did not approve an app created by Guo. [FAC, W 45 & 46.] Reasonably

construed, these allegations demonstrate a policy by Defendant t0 control 0r direct its employees’

political activities or affiliations in Violation of Labor Code § 1101.

In support of its argument, Defendant only cites two unpublished federal cases, both 0f

Which are factually distinguishable. The first case is Prem v. Access Services, Ina, 2011 WL
3516170 (C.D. Cal.). In Prem, the plaintiff alleged that he was exposed t0 racial slurs, and that

his employer failed t0 take reasonable steps to prevent such harassment by some of its employees.

Prem, supra, at *1. The court dismissed plaintiff’ s claim 0n various bases, including in part that

these allegations fail t0 establish a corporate policy t0 control employees’ political activities. Id.

at *5. Comparing Prem t0 Gay Law Students, it is not difficult to see Why. In Gay Law Students,

as here, the plaintiff alleged official actions (i.e., discipline, retaliation, termination) Which can

be reasonably construed as establishing corporate policy. However, in Prem, the plaintiff alleges

that random employees made racial slurs against him, and that his employer failed t0 take

sufficient steps to prevent such incidents. Prem, supra, at *
1 .Thus, rather than formal employment

actions, Prem deals with incidents between employees, and (at most) an allegation that the

employer failed to properly address them.

The second case, Brahmana v. Lembo, 2010 WL 965296 (N.D. Cal.), is even farther

afield, and it actually supports Plaintiff’s position. In Brahmana, the only factual basis for the

plaintiff” s Labor Code § 1101 claim was an allegation that his employer seemed to be “bothered”

by plaintiff’s decision t0 spend 15 minutes booking a last-minute trip t0 meet then—presidential

candidate Barack Obama. Brahmana, supra, at *5. The court notes that the plaintiff then gives “a

myriad 0f reasons for his layoff, none 0f which suggest that he was laid off for making travel

arrangements t0 meet Obama.” Id. Conversely, here, Plaintiff specifically alleges that he was

formally disciplined and terminated by Defendant specifically based upon his approval ofthe Guo

Media App. [FAC, W 44 & 45.]

Significantly, Defendant ends this argument by reiterating that the FAC is a sham pleading

and simply denying that the Court should accept Plaintiff’s actual allegations: “at most, he
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showed implicit support for a political dissident, and therefore did not ‘speak out’ against

censorship.” [Demurrer, p. 5 & fn. 2.] This assertion reveals the real weakness in Defendant’s

argument. The demurrer as t0 Labor Code § 1101 can only really be sustained if the Court

disregards Plaintiff’s allegations. But a demurrer admits the truth 0f all material facts properly

pled, and the pleadings must be construed “liberally With a View t0 substantial justice.” CCP

§ 452; Ross, 42 Cal. 4th at 924. Based 0n the foregoing, Defendant’s demurrer should be

overruled.

3. Plaintiff has alleged facts sufficient t0 state a claim for Violation 0f

Labor Code § 1102

Similarly, Defendant argues that Plaintiff failed t0 state a claim under Labor Code § 1102

because his allegations d0 not amount to political activity. Once again, Defendant simply

reiterates the same argument made in its initial demurrer, and further argues that the Court should

disregard the allegations of the FAC as a sham pleading: “this manufactured allegation must be

regarded as a sham pleading Thus, his alleged political activity is simply approving the Guo

Media app.” [Demurrer, p. 6.] Because Plaintiff’s amendments were made in good faith and to

address ambiguities as discussed above, they must be accepted, and Plaintiff has stated a valid

claim under Labor Code § 1102. Section 1102 states that: “No employer shall coerce 0r influence

0r attempt to coerce 0r influence his employees through 0r by means of threat 0f discharge 0r loss

of employment to adopt or follow or refrain from adopting or following any particular course 0r

line 0f political action or political activity.”

The term “political activity” is broadly construed. The California Supreme Court, in its

seminal decision 0n the constitutionality 0f Labor Code § 1101, approvingly cites the Marriam

Webster Dictionary’s definition 0f “political,” as: “Of 0r pertaining to the exercise 0f the rights

and privileges 0r the influence by Which the individuals 0r a state seek t0 determine 0r control its

public policy; having to d0 With the organization 0r action of individuals, parties, or interests that

seek to control the appointment or action 0f those Who manage the affairs of state.” Lockheed

Aircraft Corp. v. Superior Court ofLos Angeles County (1946) 28 Cal.2d 481, 484-85. Later,

another California court stated that: “The term ‘political activity’ connotes the espousal of a

candidate or a cause, and some degree 0f action t0 promote the acceptance thereof by other

persons.” Mallard v. Boring (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 390, 395.

As discussed above in Gay Law Students, the California Supreme Court later held that
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promoting the rights of homosexuals in the workplace is political activity protected by Labor

Code §§ 1101 & 1102, including defending homosexuality and identifying With “activist

homosexual organizations.” Gay Law Students, 24 Cal.3d at 488; see also Delaney, 14

Ca1.App.4th at 596 (“[O]ne Who identifies himself 0r herself as gay or Who defends

homosexuality is protected as engaging in political activity. . .”).

Similarly here, Plaintiff alleges his approval of the Guo Media App and his support for

and affiliation with a well-known Chinese political dissident and his organization, Which

publishes claims of corruption in the Chinese government. [FAC, 1] 43.] Plaintiff’ s support ofGuo

is political activity because he made public an app that espouses a particular cause, and his

advocacy for Guo in meetings with supervisors and colleagues is an action Plaintiff took “t0

promote the acceptance thereof by other persons.” Mallard, 182 Ca1.App.2d at 395. Plaintiff’s

activity is arguably even more overtly political than the defense of homosexuality, as publicizing

claims 0f corruption in the Chinese Communist Party is directly related to government reform.

Contrary t0 Defendant’s argument, Plaintiff explicitly alleges that he supported Guo’s Views and

criticized Defendant’s censorship, that Defendant knew about Plaintiff” s support of Guo and his

criticisms of Defendant’s policy toward China, and that Defendant first reprimanded and then

fired him based in part 0n those political Views. [FAC, 1H 34-47.] Thus, Plaintiff properly pled a

primafacie case for Violation of Labor Code § 1102.

Once again, the cases cited by Defendant in support of its argument are clearly

distinguishable. In Keiser v. Lake County Superior Court, 2005 WL 3370006 (ND. Cal.), the

plaintiff alleged she was discriminated against for starting a non-profit organization. Keiser,

supra, at *11. The purpose of the non-profit was “t0 pay all agency shop fees” required for her

employment. As the court noted, this does not constitute political activity because, even broadly

construed, the non-profit in no way “advocate[d] a particular [political] View.” Id. Conversely,

the Guo Media App approved and advocated for by Plaintiff here takes a strong stance against

corruption in the Chinese government and supports a particular political dissident. [FAC, 1H] 36-

43.] For these reasons, Defendant’s demurrer on this basis must be overruled.

B. Plaintiff’s Claim 0f Harassment Based 0n National Origin is Properly Pled

Defendant argues that Plaintiff has not pled sufficient facts with respect t0 his claims for

national origin harassment because: (1) Plaintiff failed to show that national origin was a

motivating factor of Defendant’s conduct, and (2) Defendant’s conduct was not sufficiently
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severe or pervasive t0 constitute harassment. First, in ruling 0n a demurrer, a court must assume

the truth 0f all material allegations 0f the complaint. Executive Landscape Corp. v. San Vicente

County Villas IV Ass’n (1983) 145 Ca1.App.3d 496, 499. As such, Plaintiff’s allegation that

Defendant’s conduct and his subsequent termination were discriminatory, harassing and

retaliatory on the basis 0f his national origin must be assumed as true. [FAC, W 96-97.] On that

basis alone, Defendant’s argument should fail.

Second, the standard is that “A complaint must allege the ultimatefacts necessary t0 the

statement 0f an actionable claim.” Caureau & C0. v. Security Pac. Business Credit (1990) 222

Ca1.App.3d 1371, 1390. “What is important is that the complaint as a whole contains sufficient

facts to apprise the defendant 0f the basis upon which the plaintiff is seeking relief.” Perkins v.

Superior Court (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 1, 6. As such, Plaintiffmust only allege “actions taken by

the employer from Which one can infer, if such actions remain unexplained, that it is more likely

than not that such actions were based on a discriminatory criterion.” Reid v Google (2010) 50

Cal.4th 512, 520. Theprimafacz'e burden is light and the evidence necessary t0 sustain the burden

is minimal. Sandell v. Taylor Listug, Inc. (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 297, 3 10.

Plaintiffs FAC provides much more than this minimal standard. In the course of 63

paragraphs, Plaintiff provides various example of harassment by Defendant which were

inexplicable other than the fact that Plaintiff was of a different national origin than his Caucasian

colleagues who received preferential treatment in their employment. Plaintiff alleges that he is an

American man of Vietnamese national origin and ancestry. [FAC, 1] 4.] Prior to 2017, Plaintiff

was a consistently top performer and regularly garnered high praise in his performance reviews.

[FAC, 1H] 19-20.] However, in September 2017, Defendant reshuffled Plaintiff’s department so

that his management team was comprised entirely 0f older Caucasian males. [FAC, 1H] 21 & 26.]

Suddenly, Plaintiff began t0 experience harassment and criticism that he had never previously

experienced while working for Defendant. [FAC, 1] 27.] Plaintiffs supervisors confronted,

berated, and tried to shame him in front of the entire team, including on issues that Plaintiff had

already discussed with his supervisors privately. [FAC, 1] 23.] One of Plaintiff’s supervisors,

Chipman, also began standing directly behind Plaintiff’s chair while he was working, and this

occurred 0n essentially a daily basis. [FAC, 1] 25.]

Defendant asserts that these actions merely demonstrate that Plaintiff’s supervisors were

managing his performance. [Demurrer, p. 7.] But this ignores Plaintiff’s allegations that his
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supervisors” actions were done with hostility and intimidation. [FAC, 1W 24-25.] And critically,

Plaintiffs supervisors did not treat him equally in comparison t0 his Caucasian co-workers.

Plaintiff explicitly alleges that “Chipman and other Apple supervisors did not single out or

reprimand Pham’s Caucasian co-workers for the same alleged issues.” [FAC, fl 24.] It is this

disparate, harassing treatment that establishes Plaintiff’s prima facie case t0 harassment based

upon his Vietnamese national origin. Sandell, 188 Cal.App.4th at 3 10.

Plaintiffs contemporaneous actions provide further evidence of the disparate, harassing

treatment he was receiving in comparison to his Caucasian co-workers. Only two weeks after

being moved to Chipman’s team, Plaintiff filed a formal complaint with Defendant’s HR

Department, telling them that he was facing harassment by his new managers. [FAC, 1H 21 & 26.]

However, no action was taken 0n Plaintiff’s complaint, and he was eventually forced t0 take a

medical leave as the impact ofthe harassment took a toll 0n his mental and physical health. [FAC,

1W 26 & 54.] When he returned from medical leave, Plaintiff was terminated. [FAC, fl 57.]

Contrary t0 Defendant’s argument, none of these allegations are conclusory. These allegations

are more than sufficient t0 establish harassment at the pleading stage. Reid, 50 Ca1.4th at 520.

At the pleading stage, Plaintiff” s allegations are clearly sufficient to support his claim for

harassment based on national origin. As such, Defendant’s demurrer must be overruled.

C. If necessary, leave t0 amend should be liberally granted

When a demurrer is sustained, the court may grant leave t0 amend the pleading upon any

terms as may be just. CCP § 472(a). Ifthere is “a reasonable possibility the defect in the complaint

could be cured by amendment, it is an abuse of discretion to sustain a demurrer without leave to

amend.” Morales v. 22nd District Agricultural Assn. (2016) 1 Ca1.App.5th 504, 537. AS such, if

the Court is inclined to grant Defendant’s demurrer on any basis, Plaintiff respectfully requests

leave t0 amend.

VI. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court overrule

Defendant’s Demurrer to the FAC in its entirety.

///

///
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